O

eI =11,

C )

\ il

E@-ﬁ-@

= rﬁ—“ T
o165

1T710SCALE CONN\PETITIONR/7CEARIKITT
BESIGNEINNGN/AHENIEEHEEEHNGEEEVNREREBRNMWANEE

0
0
(0]
o)




| CHASSEPREPARATEN rouprn [2g T

A@ OPEN BAG 1 n SEAL THE EDGES OF GRAPHITE PARTS FOR PROTECTION
L]

TS5774 b=V REDH WEZ Y —IVLET,

C20043
SANDPAPER Rapide F1-16 2.5mm Graphite Main Chassis
B ER=/\— FI-16 95774 b ALV v —

USE SANDPAPER TO SAND SMOOTH THE EDGES
BV RR—=N—EE>THZERHTLIEEW

CAGLUE
R
APPLY CA GLUE ON ALL THE EDGE OF GRAPHITE PARTS
2TOTST7A = DYMEI BRI ERERLTE

C20046
Rapide F1-16 Graphite Lower Pod Plate
F1-16 75774 b7 T L—X

BUILD L/R SIDES
@ E UPPER ARMS EEEHTICET
7vIN—T —L &)
$10097  x6 =
6mm Pivot Ball, Front Suspension E/ 520088

TIVEERY bR—)b

Graphite Front Upper Arm

540131 Y 55774 kIO k7Y =7~ 1
— po

S10098 x2 —
6mm Short Pivot Ball, Front Suspension @

TIVZERY bR—)V (3—h)

Z $10097 E
S40131 x8 MOVE FREELY S40130
Pivot Ball Bushing BELE<KELDIT

ERYbR—IVTvTa
ENSURE PIVOT BALLS FREE AND SMOOTH MOVEMENT

BRIGEUHECECE K SITHBLTIEE L,

U @ LOWER ARMS ( CUTAWAY VIEW )
j
S40130  x8 a77—L NOTE DIRECTION BRI
7x5x1 O-ring MEITER TOP
o> (7x1mm) BUILD L/R SIDES
EGEHITET @
€ mm
S30011  x2
M3x6mm Roundhead Screw
REZVEZX M3 x6mm
@ @ oy
520087
540129 x2 Graphite Front Lower Arm
Rapide F1-16 Steering Stopper 2774 7RV AT T L
F1-16 RF 77UV T A wiN—
S40131

$30011 @

[1]




c

FRONT SUSPENSION

Zazv kAR 3>

repraslid

OPEN BAG 1
K1%Z2[<

BAG

S30005 x4

M3x6mm Flathead Screw
MER M3X6mm

¥

S30011  x7

M3x6mm Roundhead Screw
REZVEZX M3 x6mm

i

C10051 x4

Aluminum Standoff (12.8mm)
70-7591Z)LbZ R ZA M12.8mm)

i

510084 x2

Aluminum 4.3x11.8mm Ballstud
AATT OY IV RFAR—)L (43x11.8mm)

W

S$10133  x1

Aluminum 4.3x10mm Ballstud
AANT Oy RIY FAR—/L (4.3x10mm)

|

B10009 x2

Bearing 5x8x2.5mm
N71)>% 5x8x2.5mm

=i

S10100 x1

Aluminum Steering Post
70-75V1F)VEV AT T UV T RAR

Hl

$30002  x1

M3 Locknut
M3Frarv+vh

© |

H10038 x1

Alum M3 Countersunk Washer, Red
M3M7 v — (R

530007

M3x10mm Flathead Screw
MEA M3X10mm

©

530035

M3 Spacer
M3 ANR—H—

X1

X2

BUILD L/R SIDES

EEEHTITCET > 530011

S30011

$30005

STEERING ARM
ARTTITT—Ls

@ $30011

510084

ACKERMAN ADJUSTMENT
Ty h—< D

B10009

s a
S$10100
QUICK MILD
949 « o ALK
FIVE STEPS ADJUSTABLE
540099 5 ERPERE
Steering Arm Set .
RFTUVIT—Lty b \ N
H10038 m
\ ‘ i
/\‘ INNER POSITION : QUICK RESPONSE
W71y oL AR R
OUTER POSITION : MILD RESPONSE
530007 SMA:RAIVRL ARV R
N J

FRONT BULKHEAD / SERVO MOUNT
7aVkNIVIANY R [ =Kok

C10050

Aluminum Front Bulkhead / Servo Mount
7IVE7arysRIavy [ =Ko b

S30035

S30011

SERVO, SERVO SAVER AND
SCREW ARE NOT INCLUDED
=R Y —ReAN\—RUT—Rte\—H
YT ERIMIBLTVE A,




2 TR S o 1§

OPEN BAG 1 E
K=<

S30005 x4

M3x6mm Flathead Screw
ME X M3X6mm

[

C10062  x1

Aluminum Standoff (28mm)
70-7592 5V KRR~ (28mm)

MULTI-FLEX CHASSIS ADJUSTMENT

RIVFILY IR v =TI v X

N
[
INSTALL 1.0MM SPACER BETWEEN BULKHEAD AND CHASSIS TO BE
Cﬂlﬂm STIFF CHASSIS SETUP
$30005 = ENIVIANY RORICT.OMMDANR—H—% AN T+ — Rt E
S10133  x2 G%J%]%L'((TEL"L‘D )
Aluminum 4.3x10mm Ballstud @ S30005
ANASYT OY FIY RFR—)b (4.3x10mm)
7 STEERING KNUCKLES 1 _ )
AFT7YvF7avy 74 ! ACKERMAN ADJUSTMENT

Ty H— DI

O T Jum
BUILD L/R SIDES

S30095 x2 EAHEBIUTEY

Front Axle (Spring Steel)

A=A P IIAOAES i) 530096

g INNER POSITION : QUICK RESPONSE
WA IL ARV R

OUTER POSITION : MILD RESPONSE
MM RAIVFLRRVR

I I

J
S30096 x2
Kingpin
HU4Y NOTE DIRECTION
$30019 x4 | iP v
King Pin Shim, M3.2x0.4 540093 / 540094 o
F¥7EeYY L 04mm) Steering Knuckle, Left / Right ]
277770y / R)
CAMBER ADJUSTMENT
H10039 x4 Fy o \—E

M2x5mm Roundhead Screw
REZVEZX M2 x5mm

E UPPER ARMS
7wIN—T—L

/ BUILD L/R SIDES

$30020 x4 EEEHITET

M3x12mm Roundhead Screw
REZVEZXM3 X 12mm H10039 ﬁ

g

BT D swono

S10091  x2

Aluminum Camber Block (A)
70-7592F)VEVF v N—=T0Ov 7 (A)

o
CIEe
S10092 X2

Aluminum Camber Block (B)
70-7592Z)VEF v N\—=T 07 (B)

CAMBER IS ADJUSTABLE BY DIFFERENT ORIENTATION

OF ALUMINUM BLOCKS.

2BEDF vV N—TOvIERET A RBEOF v N—ARETAET,
- J

(=0 (=i =




FRONT SUSPENSION

A= D o i K P g g

e

repraslid

> 530016 o N
OPEN BAG 1 E é 530011 %% Part No. Front Spring 7a> kR T2 H
#£1%=< @ 530019 530024 Soft (0.45mm x 4.5 coils) JIh
© $30025 Medium (0.5mm x 4.5 coils) STFAT A
\ S30026 Hard (0.55mm x 5.25coils) N—K
€
S30011 X3
M3x6mm Roundhead Screw
RZEZX M3 x6mm
S30024 x2
Front Springs (Soft)
TaVrRTIVT (VT

6

530016
M2.5 E-Clip
20 CVEEUVY

530024

x4
S30016

©)

CASTER IS ADJUSTABLE BY DIFFERENT ORIENTATION

MOVE FREELY
EE<ECKDIC

ENSURE KINGPIN SMOOTH MOVEMENT.
FUUEVDBEEOHERLTLE L,

530019 x18 OF ARM MOUNT PLATE. CASTER ADJUSTMENT
- ’ . 2/EDTYIN—T—LI IV TL—ERET 4 B Fv A2 —HFR
King Pin Shim, M3.2x0.4 DF v R2—BBETIET, =
F2J'€>¥ 15(0.4mm) ( h

‘
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
1
|
|
|
|
|
|
\

FRONT

TURNBUCKLES
B=2INv )b

0

S10128 x3

Aluminum 35mm Turnbuckle
TIVEZ—2)\w]b 35mm

540101

X6

4.3x16mm Plastic Ball Cup
Oy RIVR (4.3X16mm)

BUILD ONE TURNBUCKLE
H—RUr—I%—DETLIEE L,

BUILD TWO TURNBUCKLES
77V 0Y FIEOEHIIT

i

H10040 x2

M3x4mm Set Screw
AEXY M3 x4mm

BUILD L/R SIDES
EAZEHITEYT

(=0 (=i =

PRESS DOWN THE KINGPIN, THEN TIGHTEN THE SET SCREW
AEXVRFVTEVERHEVMIBARLTOSTIRIMTITIREL,




= REAR SUSPENSION

V7 RANXrrg

OPEN BAG2

BAGIE &5

&

S10133  x1

Aluminum 4.3x10mm Ballstud
NAMT Oy RITY RAR—)L (4.3x10mm)

€y

S30012  x1

M3x8mm Roundhead Screw
REEZX M3 x8mm

S30005 x4

M3x6mm Flathead Screw
MEX M3X6mm

S30011  x10

M3x6mm Roundhead Screw
RZVEZX M3 x6mm

Ol

C10063 x2

Aluminum Rear Wing Post
70-75V23)VEVI) VIV RA L

O
>3

C20049 x1

Graphite Rear Wing Mount Plate
TIT7ANITIAVIRIUNTL—h

(=0 (=i =

SERVO INSTALLATION
Y —ROEESE

I =FUTABA 510102
9 = SANWA/KO 510103

”

530012

REAR BULKHEAD INSTALLATION

DX\ IV Ny FOEMIIT

C40060

Rear Wing Mount
UvoA4>Io> b

NOTE DIRECTION
BECER

S30011 C20048

TOP

Graphite Rear Pod Plate
IZT77A4 )Y TL—X

[o)e)]

S30011

ey,

S30011

530005 8

C10059

Aluminum Left Bulkhead
YT 1NV~ R(L)

C10058

DTNV Y R(R)

Aluminum Right Bulkhead

C20046

REAR WING HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT

YA DEERE
HIGH sw
\ O
z'm S @) )
HNWEE
[UREN
Iy |
(= INITIAL SETTING
R TR
LOW {&Ww

Rapide F1-16 Graphite Lower Pod Plate

JZT77A4bO7TL—X




3 REAR SUSPENSION =l ]

L PIVOT POD LINKS AND PIVOT BRACE 540002

OPEN BAG 2 oy o I~ T L, — Q .
A@ @ OPEN BAG By bRy KUYZEERY FTL—2 ® 5 Pod Lk
Vs

n NOTE DIRECTION
MEITER

(o 510035

S30009 x4

M2x8mm Roundhead Screw
RZVEZX M2 x8mm

[

S10035 x5
Aluminum 5mm Pivot Ball

TIVE5SmmERY fR—)b MOVE FREELY
[23€)[C o)

DON'T OVER TIGHTEN THE SCREWS

NOTE DIRECTION
RAEITER

EROfFHBEEE
S30009
S30005 x4 ENSURE PIVOT BALLS FREE AND SMOOTH MOVEMENT
M3x6mm Flathead Screw FERITHEU N ECECEIKKSITHRBLTLIEEL,
ME X M3X6mm
H10037 x2

M3x5.5x0.1 Spacer
3 x 55 x 0.1mmANR—H—

9

R
S40105

530012 x1 Pod Link Mount, Right
M3x8mm Roundhead Screw Ry Rk (R)
REEZ M3 x8mm
S40104
Pod Link Mount, Left
Ry RU»oov - (L)
BUILD L/R SIDES
EGHEHIITET
(] E PIVOT BRACE
30010 2 g —ERYFIL—R
M2.5x4mm Roundhead Screw 530010 g
REEZX M2.5 X 4mm
% S30010
N, 540001
d Pivot Brace (cover)

o a—ERY FTL—ZXH/IN—
S10035

MNMOVE FREELY
BELSIE

DON'T OVER TIGHTEN THE SCREWS
ERDfHHBEISTEFELTLEE L,

S40001

Pivot Brace (bottom)

Y 2—ERY b TL—RAKME
ENSURE PIVOT BALLS FREE AND SMOOTH MOVEMENT
ERY b R—IVHBEUH L D DB LEIKESITIRRL T EL,

(6]



a )77 AN

REAR SUSPENSION

repraslid

3

OPEN BAG 2
R2%=/<

BAG
3|

S$30002 x4

M3 Locknut
M3F/a>F vk

S30005 x5

M3x6mm Flathead Screw
ME R M3X6mm

530007

M3x10mm Flathead Screw
MEZX M3X10mm

X2

€

S30011  x2

M3x6mm Roundhead Screw
REZEZX M3 x6mm

S$10012  x2

PIVOT POD LINKS AND PIVOT BRACE
ERy bRy FUVZEERY FTL—X

[\\[m g i =
AR

SLOWLY TIGHTEN EACH SCREWS.
ENSURE THE LOWER POD PLATE ROTATE FREELY

BHBEITEREL TN ERZERH TIEEL,
A7 7 L —AEUCHECECEKE S IR
LTLIEEL,

MOVE FREELY
B<FLSle
ENSURE THE LOWER POD PLATE ROTATE FREELY
A7 7L —ADNBEUHECE B KK SICRELTLIEE L,

Aluminum Side Spring Retainer
TIVZA—VATI VTRV —

S$30015 x2

M3x8mm Set Screw
AEZXY M3 x8mm

510083

Aluminum 4.3x12.7mm Ballstud
ANASYT OY FIYRFAR—)b (4.3x12.7mm)

X2

NOTE
i
A

SIDE SPRING TENSION ABLE TO
ADJUST BY SET SCREW ON BOTTOM
OR SPRING RETAINER ON SIDE
YA RRT) T EAERIRIE
7IVEA—IVRATIVVIRIVE—T

C20045
Rapide F1-16 Graphite Chassis Brace

@

C10051

Aluminum Standoff
(12.8mm)
70-7591Z IV VKRR R
(12.8mm)

BOTTOM Ji§ @

THREAD LOCK A
2R _

Part No. Side Spring U7 4 ARRF) 2

S30031 Soft (0.5mm x 6.25coils) Ik

$30032 Medium (0.5mm x 5.75coils) EL SO N

S30033 Hard (0.5mm x 5.25coils)
=5 (=i =



ENSION

=

vz

REAR SUSP
D 7R

3
BAG

€

S30011

Graphite Upper Pod Plate
IZ774A N7 vIN=TL—X

X2

C40015

Body Post
RTARTV b

Graphite Top Plate

C20044
73

74 byTTL—H é D

7

C10033

<

2%

OPEN BAG 2
=

=

x4

M3x6mm Roundhead Screw
VEZX M3 x6mm

R2

© H

530002

x3
X2

M3 Locknut
M3+AOrvFvhk
Il

S30015

TG

M3 x 8mm

M3x8mm Set Screw
xY

1€

X2
ANANMT Oy FIYRFAR—)b (43x11.8mm)

Aluminum 4.3x11.8mm Ballstud

510084

|

LIEEWMEEIZ/N\Y T —HA FERVALT

BELTLEL,

REMOVE BATTERY STOPPER WHEN

PUT BATTERY ON FORWARD
Ny T —ZREDMBELYUFIIER

|

X2
x1

=3y (M3)
x 1

e

530006

Aluminum Center Damper M3 Nut

M3x8mm Flathead Screw

MEZR M3X8mm
Graphite Battery Stopper

IZ77A N TU—AAR

C10033
7Ib
C20005

2

L

1%

(%]

B
Xm,m
X
Em
8 EX
S ex
S &y
n =H

X2
21ZJVEVRA S (27mm)

Aluminum Standoff (27mm)

=P
[~ O S1T=

C10064

70-75




[9]

5
< —
S o
g L
ﬁ [%¢]
Lew *® B o ~
N 5 — = )
WW/nﬁ M D Hb — o o .
R xr o S L W &
w < T N SE S = — [ =
NT7 2 X ™M ) e 1)
N = w -
=2 D HE O v 3 o) £2
WW:/O Y S 0 = TS £d
JwHo a gy e ol E<
JEREE 3 3 Ty
au DDM._ALM oe — S 20
N 25 5 B st
N O - S5
==y Z
* I_ U w
y =D Rl -k
v -] E =~
o0 W |3 ey
—1 + <z o
VAW e o
U] W
<y B °f 2f
=3 kb 22 L&
< - i
- = 52 ok
N Wﬁ/ s mm N
£ SN wm 8w MM
N SN S He =3 ET
g ! g | 02 M EF ey
o oA ) <k g
AN 2 o F< kg
5.l 5 z5 Hie
o o =z -l
a< a< <> =
8483 s83% o= DX
S 3| 0 Q3! =6 i
nxid wnid SE N
ST -2
32 <%
% Ar_H._ W.@
pay N Sl —.A7
= (@) w T D
% O < — |25 Rt
F— a o £
=0 <Z =S
AMHL << K=
—
N |
=
xr O
WD

REAR SUSPENSION

A
m
D\
~
s/ Qv
| SE _ .
Z W 5 %
X W~ < 2 3
X! v =
H/ Olﬁ ~ [ ©
SR A N
R 3% 2 g o
&+ o < E £2
o ol Um .m,m TR
1) [ . _
x S x @ X x O <>
a ., N = EX
N E= EX ERN Q
REH = D EN = €3 EN
Sou E o8N S SN g v
m S&%L = 8ED SR £
I M = M m 20 ==
<0 = n=\“ wn =% <N




L] BALL DIFFERENTIAL ey J— 7 4

OPEN BAG3
K3=/<

B10002 x3

Bearing, 3/8 x 1/4, Flanged
TSVI[RTIT 3/8x 1/44 2 F

Hﬂ

T10011 x2

Axle Collar, 0.5mm
T RIVAZ—0.5mm

Qe

S30012  x1

M3x8mm Roundhead Screw
REEZX M3 x8mm

O

B10004 x16

1/8" Diff Balls
181V FT7HR—Ib

O L

B10003 x2

Bearing, 3/8 x 1/4
N7V 3/8x1/44 > F

O

B10007 x1

5x11x4.5mm Thrust Bearing
5x11x4.5mm XS X MAN7 Y25

|

T30006 x2

4mm Belleville Washer
AMMA TG T v —

O

H10041 x1

M4 Locknut
M4+1ar+v bk

T10021 x1

Aluminum Wheel Lock
TIVERA—IVAY I T ET 2~

(=0 (=i =

E BALL DIFFERENTIAL
R—IVT T DHHIIT

T30018

Differential Lightweight Steel Rear Axle Set
BEMIHNI VYT L—X

T10020

Aluminum Wheel Hub, Left
TIVZRAIWNT (L)

NOTE
AR

THE AXLE MUST HAS A SMALL AMOUNT OF SIDE PLAY. u
TIVERAIVINT (VBRI BRRICIEEA EICE T OBED (0.2mmiEE) EESTLIEELY,
ENSURE THE SHAFT IS ROTATE FREELY.

VY7 IRIVHELEIBDERRLTEEL,

APPROX. 0.2mm

45

T40009
Xenon 64 Pitch 93T Spur Gear

7/

o, 6 4y F3T RIS—F¥

T30008 Belleville Washer
NOTE ORIENTATION . . ATV T Ty v —
DAY kDI EEBHE T TEEL D-Drive Ring

FIYVYH D |:ﬂ]:| D @J‘

%0 3y
T10019 ]
e EEEE Aluminum Diffgrential Hub @
3 FE< LI TIWERAWNT (R) B10003 @\ 730006
B10007
H10041
THIS NUT IS ADJUST THE TENSION OF REAR DIFFERENTIAL.

FYLTR—ILT 7 DRI EREZHELEY,

Thrust Bearing

TIGHTEN THE NUT GENTLY UNTIL THE DIFFERENTIAL DOESN'T SLIP UNDER POWER, 5 Omrﬁax l\/\\/_,u\/:me

BUT THE DIFF BALLS AND DRIVE RING MAY DAMAGE IF OVER TIGHTEN THE NUT. : ]
RLEDSR—IVT THBSELGEBFRETTHY MEABHTATIIEEL,

TN ERSHT EDERMMENDATREED HEDTEELTEEL,

CUTAWAY VIEW

=
H10040

2N
T10021
H10042

—_
o



AV IN—DEFIIT

SHOCK ASSENBLY

OPEN BAG4
R4zF<

BAG

&

H10043
M2 E-Clip
M2 EUVS

X2

530118

x1

DVS-V2 Shock Shaft (3x25mm)
A IN— %7 b (3x25mm)

|

S10116  x1

DVS-V2 Shock POM Piston (3 Holes)
3RNAVIN—ER b

o

OOO

540126 x1

13x1.50-ring
0% (M13x1.5mm)

© [

S10115  x1

DVS-V2 Shock O-ring Insert
OQUVYIANR—Y—

© |

S10114  x1

DVS-V2 Shock Bottom O-ring Guard
D72 8—23v 7 RELOY YT A—R

©

540127  x1

Silicone Shock O-ring
ZYN—@¥)arouvy

O |

540120 «x1

DVS-V2 Qil Sealer Cap
BYIN—REZAT 771

8/

$10121  x2

Aluminum Shock Ball
70-75% > IN—HR—)b

(=0 (=i =

S3011

8

BICOVVTEANTLEE WL

O-RING INSERT INTO THE GROOVE

S10111

MNMOVE FREELY
BEKKLSIE

S10115

S40127

S10114

)00

S$10112
() 540120
A50 =+
SIHOCK OIL
EXTEND THE SHOCK
SHAFT COMPLETELY. MOVE THE SHAFT UP
FILL THE SHOCK OIL AND DOWN SLOWLY
INTO SHOCK BODY. TO REMOVE ALL AIR
DENZ 2l 3 BUBBLES.
L2THRIFLTHS \ YAy T E
BYIN=F A& ) F— Wo<U ETFICEIDL
—MITIEBETANTLEE L, B IN—FAIVRD
KAERNTLIEEL,
S40122
510110 NOTE DIRECTION
ETEHE
SHOCK LENGTIHH RECER
AUIN—F
T
U
S40119 -
S10121
TIGHTEH THE CAP AND €
CLEAN OFF ANY EXCESS £
OIL ON SHOCK. 2
wn
Fry T ERH BNTER
FAIVERELET
S30123
, —U
NOTE DIRECTION
MEITER
S10113
Part No. 20mm DVS-V2 Damper Spring
$30123  |Shock Spring (2.5), SOFT BoR—RFT) (2. 5), YTk

530124

Shock Spring (2.6), MED.SOFT

BoN—RT)7 (2. 6),

STAT I

VIh

S30125

Shock Spring (2.7), MED

BUR—RT)25 (2. 7)

STAT s

—
-_—




ELECTRICITEMNS E—— E

MICRO SHOCK INSTALLATION
V72— avIBRIMNTA

MOTOR AND
E—R—EXAHLE

7

e

A

SN

==

Jo

SPEED CONTROLLER
AE—=Farro—3>— (3

., (NOT INCLUDED)

=

¥ (B5E

(NOT INCLUDED)

RECEIVER

)

82
= E wp
= g, 8y
. gm iy
=0 BEUn
5 R NE
thr T © 5 &=
S| I O < %R
& i =2 Ew
o 2 40 E |
=& =R
2l E3%]
=W Z22%p
wn
Sy . .
o ok g i
ZN € c
SR £ £ m
) < : £
wn w H i
Ln a7 BT g 5 .. E
w& woﬂ m %m d@ H
& X & X g, 5E ﬁ_
— Q& — Q£ — & E ~ 2 X - 24 E
A e = el T x22 32
1 S x UM % + &
& Eun ™ Eun o ES o ES _%E
—_“— g Ew g Ew SIS S BN g eh .
n3x z3a 8 AN S A S EX
n <m I <m A =8 0 sy N

)

B

==
=

J

DOUBLE TAPE
(NOT INCLUDED)

mET—7 (5

530005 &,




= MNMOTOR ANDELECTRICITEMNS
E—R—EXHE

repraslid

OPEN BAG5
KR5%=/<

C40056  x 1

Battery Holder Set
Ny FI—HA K

S30005 x2

M3x6mm Flathead Screw
MEX M3X6mm

(=0 (=i =

BATTERY
(NOT INCLUDED)

Nw7U—(55%)

REMOVE BATTERY STOPPER WHEN
PUT BATTERY ON FORWARD

Ny T —ZREDMELYFIHER
LIeWMBEENYTU—HAF
ZEUALTHERLTIEEL,

LIPO BATTERY CONFIGURATION (A) ([ SR SN Y=
LiPo/\wFU—DiE#H % (A)

CROSS-CHASSIS ALIGNMENT GIVES MORE NEUTRAL HANDLING, LESS STEERING RESPONSE. RECOMMENDED FOR LOW TRACTION SURFACES.
ADJUSTABLE BATTERY POSITION TO CHANGE THE STEERING ENTERING THE CORNER HANDLING.
Ny T)—DEBERHAETCIE 21— FSIVERT IR DRAIVRGEL AR A% RLET,
Gy TOEWERE CHRELE T, Ny T ) —DUBEFRIGARBRLRAT 7V T HEEETEET,

@
[+
=
@ o O
L T e
G0000 [©) @
° O o OD @
© 0
O
o=—0i2i(0
© o 0 -
o) o 0, ) O,

LIPO BATTERY CONFIGURATION (B) (NN XNIENYI=YES
LiPo/\w 5 —D#E#5% (B)

INLINE BATTERY ALIGNMENT GIVES MORE CORNER SPEED. RECOMMENDED FOR HIGH TRACTION SURFACES.
Ny T)— DB EETHAETIEI—FI I AE—FERITET, J )y TREOS VO BE CHELET,

5
o
BUILD L/R SIDES = © Y T
EEBUAIET @20 A )
C40056 [ O (oom ©0 Y4y o
@ EO )
' . ,
= — © © ©

)
530005

—
w



BODY AND TIREINSTALLATION

RT4—EZAVDEIISITS

@ OPEN BAG5 E
[4%F3<

(o

S30012

BODY POST
RT4—IVk

FRONT AND REAR WINGS ARE NOT INCLUDED

7OV hEUT VAV TRIFETY,

E TIRES INSTALLATION
A YOI HF

x1
M3x8mm Roundhead Screw

RZVEZX M3 x8mm

x3
M2.5x4 O-ring
0124 (M2.5x4mm)

540016

H10044 x6

Body Clips (L)
RFaE>

Eom

S30011

X2

M3x6mm Roundhead Screw

REEZX M3 x6mm

X2
M4x16mm Flathead Screw

H10045
MEZ M4X16mm

BE<EKESIE
DON'T OVER TIGHTEN THE M4 LOCKNUT.

MOVE FREELY

M4+ O+ bOREH T EITERELTLEL,
ENSURE THE FRONT WHEEL TURN FREELY.
70OV AV HESEBHZHEFELTE WL

)
5
o
o
T

TIRES ARE NOT INCLUDED
A PEBIFTT.

x4
5x10x4 Ball Bearing (Rubber Seal

B10010

)

5x10x4 S/\—— U R R—)URT7 )5

L

c D

Z4
BN\
Xw.:m

. 1.mu7i
1 VMOm
rO\ S
~ ==

B

)
)

(

X2
4mm Flanged Nut (Steel)
Amm 7SI Fw b (B8

H10046

(=0 (=i =



PARTSLIST /N\—YUXFk
I EETEIE D
Parts Number |Package Descriptions |Co_mm Compontent Descriptions Descritbon (Japanese)d &£3§ F1 P10 P12 Gty In
— Number ackage
210011 Aluminum Axle Height Adjuster C10012 Aluminum Axle Height Adjuster FIVETHRINARTETH— * * * 2
210031 Aluminum Center Damper M3 Nut S10033 Aluminum Center Damper M3 Nut TSt E—Lavs vk (M3) > * 2
210047 Rapide F1-16 Aluminum Front Bulkhead / Servo Mount C10050 Rapide F1-16 Aluminum Front Bulkhead / Servo Mount 28VRNILIAYE /= RIO Uk * 1
210048 Aluminum Standoff (12.8mm) C10051 [Aluminum Standoff (12.8mm) 70-75225)L3 R Ak (12.8mm) * 4
210051 Rapide F1-16 Aluminum Right Bulkhead, Motor Mount C10058 Rapide F1-16 Aluminum Right Bulkhead, Motor Mount U7 13LOANYE(R) > 1
210052 Rapide F1-16 Aluminum Left Bulkhead C10059 Rapide F1-16 Aluminum Left Bulkhead YT 18LIAYR(L) * 1
210053 Aluminum Standoff (28mm) C10062 Aluminum Standoff (28mm) SURZ b (28mm) > 2
210054 Aluminum Rear Wing Post C10063 Aluminum Rear Wing Post )ALV T RRE * 2
210055 Aluminum Standoff (27mm) C10064 Aluminum Standoff (27mm) R b (27mm) * 2
220004 Graphite Battery Stopper C20005 Graphite Battery Stopper T574 8T —H AR * * * 2
220039 Rapide F1-16 2.5mm Graphite Main Chassis C20043 Rapide F1-16 2.5mm Graphite Main Chassis F1-16 F5T7 b2 v—S * 1
220040 |Rapide F1-16 Graphite Top Plate 20044 Rapide F1-16 Graphite Top Plate F1-16 ¥ 571 bH R b TL—F * 1
220041 Rapide F1-16 Graphite Chassis Brace C20045 Rapide F1-16 Graphite Chassis Brace F1-16 F5774bv—>TL—R * 1
220042 Rapide F1-16 Graphite Lower Pod Plate C20046 Rapide F1-16 Graphite Lower Pod Plate F1-16 ¥ 5774rA7IL—R * 1
220044 Rapide F1-16 Graphite Upper Pod Plate C20047 Rapide F1-16 Graphite Upper Pod Plate F1-16 Y577 4b7v/8—TL—X > 1
220045 Rapide F1-16 Graphite Rear Pod Plate C20048 Rapide F1-16 Graphite Rear Pod Plate F1-16 ¥ 5774R)¥TL—X * 1
220046 Rapide F1-16 Rear Wing Mount Set C20049 Rapide F1-16 Graphite Rear Wing Mount Plate TST7ARIN DA T I IR TL—b * * 1
C40060 Rapide F1-16 Rear Wing Mount F1-16 YA 2 5Tk * * 1
240014 Body Post, 2 pcs C40015 Body Post RTF4<IUE * * 2
240049 Antenna Tube Holder / Battery Holder Set C40056 Battery Holder Set ISTY—HAF *
| C40061 Antenna Tube Holder FoTHHRAE—tvb *
1240050 Body Post, 2 pcs C40057 Body Post RTF4IIb * *
0024 Aluminum 5mm Pivot Ball 0035 Aluminum 5mm Pivot Ball FILS5mmER YRR — * * *
0038 Aluminum Side Spring Retainer 0012 Aluminum Side Spring Retainer FINSA—WRTYI GRS — *
1310065 Aluminum 4.3x12.7mm Ballstud, Reinforced 00: Aluminum 4.3x12.7mm Ballstud, Reinforced AB7UT BYRTYRAR—)L (4.3x12.7mm) * * *
1310066 Aluminum 4.3x11.8mm Ballstud, Reinforced 0084 Aluminum 4.3x11.8mm Ballstud, Reinforced AARE OYFIURR—)L (4.3x11.8mm) * * *
310071 Aluminum Camber Block (A) S10091 Aluminum Camber Block (A) 70-752 253V F v =T Ov5 (A) > 2
310072 Aluminum Camber Block (B) $10092 Aluminum Camber Block (B) * 2
310077 6mm Pivot Ball Set, Front Suspension $10097 6mm Pivot Ball, Front Suspension * 6
S10098 6mm Pivot Ball, Short, Front Suspension * 2
310079 Aluminum Steering Post S10100 Aluminum Steering Post SVATTIVYITERAL > 1
310083 Side Damper Tube Set $10106 Side Damper Tube A—)LEYs \—3’-1—7 > 2
S40107 Side Damper Tube Shaft O—VE I\ —Fa—TvTh * 2
$30015 M3x8mm Set Screw AERY M3x8mm * * * 2
310085 Rapide F1-16 DVS-V2 Shock Set, 1 pcs 0109 Rapide DVS-V2 Aluminum Shock Body UT L B—2av i) a— *
0 Rapide DVS-V2 Aluminum Shock Cap o B—Savi¥ryT >
0 '&p de DVS-V2 Aluminum Spring Adjuster TN E—2avIRTIV T T O v RhF vk *
0 Rapide DVS-V2 Aluminum Shock Bottom Cap TNt E—Savd ey Tk *
0 Rapide DVS-V2 Shock Spring Retainer B 1N—TFZ513 =Ytk *
S10114 Rapide DVS-V2 Shock Bottom O-ring Guard 818 —F 58—Vt vb * 1
S10115 Rapide DVS-V2 Shock O-ring Insert 8 8—=F 53—yt vk > 1
10116 Rapide DVS-V2 Shock POM Piston (3 Holes) REVIS—ERFY * 1
0118 ,ﬁ_apice DVS-V2 Shock Shaft (3x25mm) 2 18— v Tk (3x25mm) *
40119 Rapide DVS-V2 Shock Top Connector T IN—TF513—Y vk *
40 |Rapide DVS-V2 Oil Sealer Cap T ON—REAT IS5 *
0 Rapide Aluminum Shock Ball 70-75% 21 —R—JL *
40 Rapide DVS-V2 Plastic Shock End H8=T 58—V tyk *
0 20mm DVS-V2 Damper Spring (Soft), 2.5 GUN=RAT N T (D - 5) 20mm *
[S10032 Aluminum Spacer 3x5.5x2mm, Red 3 x 55 x 2mmAN—H— (LyF) *
[S40126 13 x 1.5 O-ring 0Y>% (13x1.5mm) *
40127 Silicone Shock O-ring E e DO *
H10043 M2 E-Clip M2 EY>Y >
310089 Aluminum 35mm Turnbuckle $10128 Aluminum 35mm Turnbuckle TIVEE—2 1392 )L (35mm) * 2
310094 Aluminum 4.3x10.8mm Ballstud, Reinforced $10133 Aluminum 4.3x10.8mm Ballstud, Reinforced AANRE OYFIURAR—)L (4.3x10.8mm) * * 6
320067 Rapide F1-16 Graphite Front Lower Arm $20087 Rapide F Graphite Front Lower Arm 5974 *
320068 Rapide F1-16 Graphite Front Upper Arm $20088 Rapide F1-16 Graphite Front Upper Arm 55274 *
320069 Rapide F1-16 Graphite nt Arm Mount Plate (A), (3/6 deg) $20089 Rapide F1-16 Graphit ont Arm Mount Plate (A), (3/6 deg) J5774 *
320070 Rapide F1-16 Graphite Front Arm Mount Plate (B), (9/12 deg)  [S20090 Rapide F1-16 Graphite Front Arm Mount Plate (B), (9/12deg) [¥5774+7 //\—jl/ 2 (B) *
330013 Front Springs (Soft), 0.45mm x 4.5 coils 530024 Front Springs (Soft), 0.45mm x 4.5 coils Z0URXTYDY (YTH) * * * 2
330014 Front Springs (Medium), 0.50mm x 4.5 coils S30025 Front Springs (Medium), 0.50mm x 4.5 coils TAVRRTYYT ET4T L) > * > 2
330015 Front Springs (Hard), 0.55mm x 4.5 coils S30026 Front Springs (Hard), 0.55mm x 4.5 coils FaVRRTYT (1 —F) * * * 2
330020 Side Spring (Soft) S30031 Side Spring (Soft) YPHARRTYLYT (JTH) * * > 2
330021 Side Spring (Medium), 0.5mm x 5.75coils (Yellow) S30032 Side Spring (Medium) YT HARRT) T (ET4T L) * * * 2
330022 Side Spring (Hard) 530033 Side Spring (Hard) YT HARRTUDG (1h—F) * * * 2
330075 Front Axle (Spring Steel) S30095 Front Axle (Spring Steel) FAVEF IR GIRER) * 2
330076 Kingpin S30096 Kingpin XU EY > 2
330087 20mm DVS-V2 Damper Spring (Med Soft), 2.6 S30124 20mm DVS-V2 Damper Spring (Med Soft), 2.6 HUIR—ZF) 5 (2. 6)20mm * 2
330088 20mm DVS-V2 Damper Spring (Medium), 2.7 $30125 20mm DVS-V2 Damper Spring (Medium), 2.7 A= TF)2% (2. 1)20mm * 2
330099 Rapide DVS-V2 Shock Shaft (3x25mm), 4 pcs S30118 Rapide DVS-V2 Shock Shaft (3x25mm) 28— % T (3x25mm) * 2
340001 Pivot Brace / Pod Link Set S40001 Pivot Brace (bottom) T A—ERYRIL—RKIK > * * 1
Pivot Brace (cover) T A—ERYRIL—R A/ — * * * 1
$40002 Pod Link HARY Y * * * 2
340037 M2.5x4 O-ring (Body Post Cushion) S40053 M2.5x4 O-ring 0Y>% (M2.5x4mm) > * * 10
340073 Steering Knuckle Set S40093 Steering Knuckle, Left RT7YLTTavoL) * 1
S40094 Steering Knuckle, Right RATT7YrTTavoe > 1
340078 Steering Arm Set S40099 Steering Arm Set ATTN T T =Lty b * 1
340080 4.3x16mm Plastic Ball Cup, 10 pcs $40101 4.3x16mm Plastic Ball Cup HR—/L T | (4.3x16mm) > * 10
340081 Plastic Servo Horn Set $S40102 Plastic Servo Horn, Futaba —Rik—>tvk * * 1
S40103 Plastic Servo Horn, Sanwa/KO H—iRih—tyk * * 1
340082 Pod Link Mount Set S40104 Pod Link Mount, Left * 1
$40105 Pod Link Mount, Right > 1
340084 4.3x9mm Plastic Ball Cup, Short S40108 4.3x9mm Plastic Ball Cup, Short OyRIVEK (a—kg4F) * * * 4
340084 4.3x9mm Plastic Ball Cup, Short $40108 4.3x9mm Plastic Ball Cup, Short AYFIVF (a—k84F) * * * 4
340090 Rapide F1-16 Steering Stopper S40129 Rapide F1-16 Steering Stopper AT TN T Ay~ * 2
340091 7x5x1 O-ring S40130 7x5x1 O-ring 0Y2 % (M7x5x1mm) * 10
340092 Pivot Ball Bushing S40131 Pivot Ball Bushing ERyrR—ILT vy * 4
340093 10x8x1 O-ring S40132 10x8x1 O-ring 01> % (M8x10x1mm) * 5
340095 Rapide DVS-V2 Oil Sealer Cap, 4 pcs S40120 Rapide DVS-V2 Oil Sealer Cap D)AVEANTSL > 4
340096 Silicone Shock O-ring $40127 Silicone Shock O-ring A—@Par0Yry (8EA) * 8
340097 Rapide DVS-V2 Shock Plastic Parts Set S$10113 Rapide DVS-V2 Shock Spring Retainer HIN—TS53—Ytyk * 4
540119 l_ggide DVS-V2 Shock Top Connector o R—T5R =Ytk * 4
$40122 |Rapide DVS-V2 Plastic Shock End * 4
340098 Rapide DVS-V2 Shock Maintance Parts S10114 l&pide DVS-V2 Shock Bottom O-ring Guard HIN—TS53—Ytyk * 4
$10115 Rapide DVS-V2 Shock O-ring Insert Ho"=TZ18=Y vt * 4
$40127 Silicone Shock O-ring Ho—RYYaroyryg * 4
340100 Rapide DVS-V2 Shock POM Piston (3 Holes) $10116 Rapide DVS-V2 Shock POM Piston (3 Holes) BREVIN—ERR * 4
340101 13x1.5 O-ring $40126 13x1.5 O-ring 0Y2% (13x1.5mm) > 5
410011 Rear Axle Collar Set T10011 0.5mm Axle Collar TORNHAZ— * * > 2
T10012 2.5mm Axle Collar FHORNAZ— * * * 2
410018 Aluminum Differential Hub T10019 Aluminum Differential Hub RAILNT (R) * 1
410019 Aluminum Wheel Hub, Left T10020 Aluminum Wheel Hub, Left AT (L) * 1
410020 Aluminum Wheel Lock T10021 Aluminum Wheel Lock A—NOvIFETE— * 1
430006 4mm Belleville Washer T30006 4mm Belleville Washer AmmRTYL T Ty e— > > 2
430008 D-Drive Ring T30008 D-Drive Ring FIULY * * * 2
430017 |Rapide F1-16 Differential Lightweight Steel Rear Axle Set T30018 |Rapide F1-16 Differential Lightweight Steel Rear Axle Set BEMIHHNI)YIL—R * 1
440001 Xenon 64 Pitch 90T Spur Gear T40001 Xenon 64 Pitch 90T Spur Gear 64EYFITR/S—FF * * > 1
440009 Xenon 64 Pitch 93T Spur Gear T40009 Xenon 64 Pitch 93T Spur Gear 64EYFIITR/A—F * * * 1
510024 Aluminum Spacer 3x5.5x2mm, Red $10032 Aluminum Spacer 3x5.5x2mm, Red 3 x 5.5 x 2mmANR—H— (LyF) * * * 0
510029 Aluminum Spacer 3x5.5xTmm, Red H10037 Aluminum Spacer 3x5.5xTmm, Red 3 x 55 x ImmAR—H— (LyK) > * > 0
5100 Alum M3 Countersunk Washer, Red H10038 Alum M3 Countersunk Washer, Red M3M 7 v v—(FR) * - > 0
(53000 3 Locknut, 10 pcs 0002 3 Locknut m?d-'ﬂ:l/?-/h * * > 0
53000 M3x6mm Flathead Screw, 10 pcs 0005 M3x6mm Flathead Screw J]]ll:l M3 X 6mm * * * 0
5300 M3x10mm Flathead Screw, 10 pcs. 0007 M3x10mm Flathead Screw | * * * 0
5300 M2x8mm Roundhead Screw, 10 pcs 0009 M2x8mm Roundhead Screw S * * * 0
(530011 M2.5x4mm Roundhead Screw, 10 pcs 0010 M2.5x4mm Roundhead Screw z)l:';( M2.5x4mm * * * 0
530012 M3x6mm Roundhead Screw, 10 pcs 0011 M3x6mm Roundhead Screw > E X M3x6mm * * * 0
530013 M3x8mm Roundhead Screw, 10 pcs S30012 M3x8mm Roundhead Screw REE R M3x8mm * * * 10
530016 M3x8mm Set Screw, 10 pcs S$30015 M3x8mm Set Screw AEHY M3x8mm * * * 10
530017 M2.5 E-Clip, 10 pcs $30016 M2.5 E-Clip * U EVREYLY * * * 10
530020 King Pin Shim, M3.2x0.4, 10 pcs S$30019 King Pin Shim, M3.2x0.4 FUTEVY L(0.4mm) * * * 10

==




IR ISR SET-UPSHEET ===vn=t= JF]

DATE ‘ / / ‘ TRACK ‘ ‘ TRACTION | HIGH 0> I e LOW f&L>
Bf a-2 #@87U»7 ] 1 O [ L[
DRIVER NAME CONDITION || CARPET [] ASPHALT . ‘ =
51 /i BE Frb 7277k | | TEMP BE |[ARSE | TRACK sammsgme |
EVENT BEST LAP TIME QUALIFYING POSITION FINAL POSITION
Kt RRZv TS 5B TRESIERT
‘ ACKERMANN 77 H—< >/ ‘ FRONT UPRIGHT SPACER SHOCK SPACER SHOCK SPACER DROOP UNTF =EAR
7 (| ‘/ |~ RTTVVGAR—H— TIRA—VIYIAR—Y— | | BA—T 3y AR — U 7’
STEERNGARM 12 3 4 5 (5 ‘ /mm‘
ATTVYIT =L . . . . . O /mm /mm /mm
%& [T H{f\
@ —
o L ‘\ I
JIN|
EW 40 : i s
STEERING KNUCKLE i T T - i i T
ZFFUYETAYY
RIDE HEIGHT &5 r\ainE/gERs SPACER #AN—H— RIDE HEIGHT & RIDE HEIGHT 5
/mm‘ ‘ /mm‘ /mm ‘ /mm ‘ /mm‘
CASTER ADJUSTMENT DVS-V2 SHOCK ALUMINUM AXLE HEIC::HT ADJUSTER DIFF SETTING
FrR2—A Y7eva—avy TIVETIRIVINA " T E T 32— FIEYTAVY
0 OILZVIN—AAIV HEIGHT ADJUSTER O l TIGHT
I TETZ— {0
‘ / C?%r‘ I | O (;/ 15 E]
0 O-RING 0U>% ] 025'/1 - ‘ H
‘ S/IN/G';EII Z%J/?/LE ‘ [Jos/10 0 ‘ MEDIUM
| . hifg
REBOUND Y/\T~ F [ T T p
‘ HEIGHT SPACER ‘ O
% = N PRAR—H—
SPRING TS ‘ ‘ [] Loost
=\
(25 [J26 [J27 ; o f
OTHERS
o —— /mm SIDEDAMPERTUBE  |[QL&x/\=A1lb %
LENGTH 7UA—F R CRTIG O—JVEVIN—F21—7 ‘ /CST‘
‘ /mm‘ YA RRTIVYT
PISTON EX k> 7
“:, 3 HOLES 4HOLES ‘ I;' I%' I%' @ ‘ LR === Il-(
37% 451
SHIMS >/ Ls CAMBER ¥+ V/\—A TOE ANGLE F—f5 CHASSIS XA~ v—% BATTERY POSITION /{7 —fti
) GRAPHITE
| o) gogo| | |
1.0° 1.5° 2.0° 25 ALUMINUM o P ]
SHIMS &/ Ls = —_—— 1= % I R
(]I NE it | —
LOWERPOD O7 7 L—X
GRAPHITE
957710k
N ALUMINUM
<3 7IVE N —
) —
q o Q ©
©
= | ke
OILAYIN—AAIb WIDTH erecere WIDTH £1&
SPACERS RA—H— ‘ /Cﬁ‘ - =0 % ‘ /mm‘
‘ FRONTSPRING 7moF27uo7] || © q Q
/mm SOFT MEDIUM SPACER =40
V7 SFTL TAN=H— oog 2 (6)
WIDTH SPACERS BHERN—4— ok E [Jvesiw ?@9 ) OOW
OTHERS
/mm‘ o [nowviz 2 =
[ [REARWING POSTTION
- AR
| TIRE SETTING &A1 ¥y 7425 | I
REAR __Ur RS o 2
TIREZ4F TIRE 54 = L] O
| | | o U =7
DIAMETER B#% DIAMETER BfE
MOTOR ROTOR MOTORTIMING
/mm /mm‘ B=5— TURNS‘ O—%— /mm|  EA |:|
ADDITIVE 5 75 ADDITIVE 5) 75l PINON GEAR SPUR GEAR FINAL RATIO ROLLOUT
‘ ‘ ‘ E-AVFT7 T RIS—FT T| #Fv—tk Eit= ¢
ADDITIVE TIME B3R ADDITIVE TIME B57 ESC SETUP TOTAL WEIGHT
‘ ‘ ‘ 77 vk LiEER /grams
/MINS| /MINS BATTERY BODY FRONT & REARWING
ADDITIVE AREA ZiE ADDITIVE AREA ZVig INYTI— RFq— 7OV hEITIAVT
MEMO
XE
VER 1.0 RPF1




DESIGN
INNOVATION
TECHHNOLOGY
PERFORMNMNANCE

N E[=]
7 *




	F1-16 manual_front page_a4
	F1-16 manual_P1
	F1-16 manual_P2_R1
	F1-16 manual_P3_R1
	F1-16 manual_P4
	F1-16 manual_P5
	F1-16 manual_P6
	F1-16 manual_P7
	F1-16 manual_P8_R1
	F1-16 manual_P9
	F1-16 manual_P10
	F1-16 manual_P11
	F1-16 manual_P12
	F1-16 manual_P13
	F1-16 manual_P14
	F1-16 manual_P15
	F1-16 manual_setup sheet_P16
	F1-16 manual_bottom page_a4

